Presentation and Comparison of Information, on page 5). On April 27, 2018, the sale of Construmart S.A.
and subsidiaries was completed, and consequently, this segment generated results in the first nine
months of 2018, but not in 9M19.

1.4. Net Income

SMU reported net income for the first nine months of 2019 of CLP 24,144 million, an increase of CLP
1,965 million (8.9%) with respect to CLP 22,179 million for 9M18.

Excluding the effects of IFRS 16, net income for 9M19 would have totaled CLP 26,001 million, an increase
of CLP 3,822 million (17.2%) with respect to 9M18.

For the third quarter of 2019, net income amounted to CLP 10,298 million, an increase of CLP 2,896
million (39.1%) with respect to CLP 7,402 million for 2Q18.

Excluding the effects of IFRS 16, net income for 3Q19 would have totaled CLP 11,036 million, an increase
of CLP 3,634 million (49.1%) with respect to 3Q18.

SMU Earnings Release – September 2019

16

2. Analysis of Statement of Financial Position

Table 8.1: Statement of Financial Position as of September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018

(CLP Million)
September 2019

(IFRS 16)

December  2018

(IAS 17)
r$ r%

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 47,421 82,644 (35,223) (42.6%)

Other Current Financial Assets 17 18 (1) (5.0%)

Other Current Non-Financial Assets 16,828 20,245 (3,417) (16.9%)

Trade Accounts Receivable and Other Receivables, Net 39,910 57,597 (17,687) (30.7%)

Accounts Receivable from Related Companies 1,484 8,739 (7,256) (83.0%)

Inventories 200,332 194,938 5,394 2.8%

Current Tax Assets 3,556 8,059 (4,502) (55.9%)

Total Current Assets   309,548   372,241 (62,692) (16.8%)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other Non-Current Financial Assets 249 245 4 1.7%

Other Non-Current Non-Financial Assets 2,148 17,635 (15,487) (87.8%)

Non-Current Accounts Receivable 1,487 2,738 (1,251) (45.7%)

Non-Current Accounts Receivable from Related Parties 4,000   -   4,000 -

Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method 13,377   2,838.9 10,538 371.2%

Intangible Assets Other Than Goodwill 66,932   73,320.1 (6,388) (8.7%)

Goodwill 475,430   474,866.9 563 0.1%

Property, Plant, and equipment, net 729,182   439,408.7 289,773 65.9%

Deferred tax assets 426,232   429,105.6 (2,873) (0.7%)

Total Non-Current Assets   1,719,037   1,440,158 278,879 19.4%

TOTAL ASSETS   2,028,585   1,812,399 216,187 11.9%

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other Current Financial Libialities 109,359 96,600 12,760 13.2%

Trade and Other Current Payables 374,620 418,291 (43,671) (10.4%)

Accounts Payable to Related Companies 1,579 3,976 (2,397) (60.3%)

Other Current Provisions 3,662 3,319 343 10.3%

Current Tax Liabilities   797.9   -   798 -

Current Provisions for Employee Benefits 18,986 16,695 2,292 13.7%

Other Current Non-Financial Liabilities 5,800 3,108 2,692 86.6%

Total Current Liabilities   514,804   541,987 (27,183) (5.0%)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities 788,256 567,504 220,752 38.9%

Non-Current Payables 73 121 (48) (39.7%)

Trade Payables due to Related Entities, Non-Current   -   -   -   -

Deferred Tax Liabilities 78 81 (2) (2.9%)

Non-Current Provisions for Employee Benefits 1,458 977 480 49.2%

Other Non-Current Non-Financial Liabilities 3,379 6,450 (3,070) (47.6%)

Total Non-Current Liabilities   793,244   575,132 218,112 37.9%

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,308,048   1,117,119 190,929 17.1%

EQUITY

Issued Capital 523,742 523,742 0 0.0%

Retained Earnings 47,235 23,092 24,144 104.6%

Other Reserves 149,560 148,446 1,114 0.8%

Equity Attributable to the Owners of the Parent Company 720,537 695,279 25,258 3.6%

Non-Controlling Interest   -   -   -   -

Total Equity   720,537   695,279 25,258 3.6%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   2,028,585   1,812,399 216,187 11.9%

SMU Earnings Release – September 2019

17

Table 8.2: Statement of Financial Position as of September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 Pro Forma (1)

(CLP Million)
September 2019

(IAS 17 Pro Forma )

December 2018

(IAS 17)
r$ r%

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS   -28,000

Cash and Cash Equivalents 47,421 82,644 (35,223) (42.6%)

Other Current Financial Assets 17 18 (1) (5.0%)

→ Other Current Non-Financial Assets
(2) 18,067 20,245 (2,178) (10.8%)

Trade Accounts Receivable and Other Receivables, Net 39,910 57,597 (17,687) (30.7%)

Accounts Receivable from Related Companies 1,484 8,739 (7,256) (83.0%)

Inventories 200,332 194,938 5,394 2.8%

Current Tax Assets 3,556 8,059 (4,502) (55.9%)

Total Current Assets   310,787   372,241 (61,453) (16.5%)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other Non-Current Financial Assets 249 245 4 1.7%

→ Other Non-Current Non-Financial Assets
 (2) 16,622 17,635 (1,013) (5.7%)

Non-Current Accounts Receivable 1,487 2,738 (1,251) (45.7%)

Non-Current Accounts Receivable from Related Parties 4,000 -   4,000 -

Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method 13,377 2,839 10,538 371.2%

Intangible Assets Other Than Goodwill 66,932 73,320 (6,388) (8.7%)

Goodwill 475,430 474,867 563 0.1%

→ Property, Plant, and equipment, net
 (3) 476,170 439,409 36,761 8.4%

Deferred tax assets 426,232 429,106 (2,873) (0.7%)

Total Non-Current Assets   1,480,499   1,440,158 40,341 2.8%

TOTAL ASSETS   1,791,286   1,812,399 (21,112) (1.2%)

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

→ Other Current Financial Libialities
(4) 81,672 96,600 (14,927) (15.5%)

Trade and Other Current Payables 374,620 418,291 (43,671) (10.4%)

Accounts Payable to Related Companies 1,579 3,976 (2,397) (60.3%)

Other Current Provisions 3,662 3,319 343 10.3%

Current Tax Liabilities 798 -   798 -

Current Provisions for Employee Benefits 18,986 16,695 2,292 13.7%

Other Current Non-Financial Liabilities 5,800 3,108 2,692 86.6%

Non-Current Liabilities Classified as Held for Sale -   -   -   -

Total Current Liabilities   487,117   541,987 (54,870) (10.1%)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

→ Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities
 (4) 576,990 567,504 9,486 1.7%

Non-Current Payables 73 121 (48) (39.7%)

Trade Payables due to Related Entities, Non-Current -   -   -   -

Deferred Tax Liabilities 78 81 (2) (2.9%)

Non-Current Provisions for Employee Benefits 1,458 977 480 49.2%

Other Non-Current Non-Financial Liabilities 3,379 6,450 (3,070) (47.6%)

Total Non-Current Liabilities   581,978   575,132 6,846 1.2%

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,069,095   1,117,119 (48,024) (4.3%)

EQUITY

Issued Capital 523,742 523,742 0 0.0%

→ Retained Earnings
 (5) 49,092 23,092 26,001 112.6%

Other Reserves 149,357 148,446 911 0.6%

Equity Attributable to the Owners of the Parent Company 722,191 695,279 26,912 3.9%

Non-Controlling Interest -   -   -   -

Total Equity   722,191   695,279 26,912 3.9%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   1,791,286   1,812,399 (21,113) (1.2%)

SMU Earnings Release – September 2019

18

(1) Pro Forma: For illustrative purposes only, September 2019 figures are presented pro forma, eliminating the effects of the
application of IFRS 16 so that the figures are comparable to the December 2018 figures (applying the previous standard, IAS 17).

(2) Other non-financial assets, current and non-current: Increase of CLP 15,713 million: (i) increase of CLP 16,632 million in prepaid
leases (under the new standard, they are recognized as rights of use, under property, plant and equipment), partially offset by
(ii) decrease of CLP 919 million due to the amortization of the asset that would have applied under the previous standard.

[…]

companies Unicard, Administradora de Tarjeta Unicard, and Inversiones RF, for CLP 5,656 million, and a
loan of CLP 4,000 to the associate Unired. The primary inflow of cash in 2018 is associated with the sale
of Construmart, for an amount of CLP 38,743 million.

Cash from financing activities for the first nine months of 2019 totaled a net outflow of CLP -116,912
million, mainly explained by: (i) the payment of the portion of the syndicated loan that matured on June
30, 2019, for CLP 45,930 million; (ii) the payment of the series P bond on September 25, 2019, for CLP
28,039 million; (iii) the prepayment, on September 30, 2019, of the portion of the syndicated loan that
was going to expire in June 2020, for CLP 55,414 million; (iv) payment of letters of credit for
approximately CLP 8 billion; (v) interest payments of CLP 38,386 million; and(vi) payments of financial
leases for CLP 30,848 million, partially offset by the placement of the series W bond in June 2019 (UF 1
million) and by the bank debt assumed in September 2019 (CLP 55 billion) to finance the prepayment of
the syndicated loan during that same month. (ii) payment of financial leases of CLP 20,314 million; and

(CLP Million)
September 2019

(IFRS 16)

September 2018

(IAS 17)
r$

Net Cash Flows From (Used in) Operating Activities 122,807 94,485 28,323

Net Cash Flows From (Used in) Investing Activities (41,118) 6,532 (47,650)

Net Cash Flows From (Used in) Financing Activities (116,912) (115,616) (1,296)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents Before Effect of

Exchange Rates
(35,223) (14,599) (20,624)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (35,223) (14,599) (20,624)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period 82,644 110,540 (27,896)

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period 47,421 95,941 (48,520)

SMU Earnings Release – September 2019

23

(iii) loan repayments of CLP 8,129 million, mainly pertaining to letters of credit; partially offset by the
placement of the series W bond in June 2019 (UF 1 million).

In 9M18, the Company had a net outflow of CLP -115,916 million in cash from financing activities, mainly
explained by: (i) the prepayment of 100% of the international bond (USD 300 million); (ii) payment of the
syndicated loan payment due in June 2018 (CLP 35,944 million); (iii) the prepayment of Tranche III of the
syndicated loan (approximately CLP 17 billion), associated with the sale of Construmart; (iv) interest